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Honorable John W. Waters, Jr.

Attorney for Bullock County

214 North Prairie

Union Springs, Alabama  36089

County Commissions – Voting – Bullock County

The Chairman of the Bullock County Commission votes only in the case of a tie vote by the county commissioners.

Dear Mr. Waters:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Bullock County Commission.

QUESTION


Is the Chairman of the Bullock County Commis​sion allowed to vote in all matters before the Commis​sion, or must he exercise his vote only when there is a tie vote among the voting Commissioners?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


General state law provides that, unless otherwise provided by local law, the county commission shall be composed of the probate judge, who serves as chairman, and four commissioners.  ALA. CODE § 11-3-1 (Supp. 2000).  With respect to the duties of the chairman and the authority to vote, general state law provides as follows:


Unless otherwise provided by local law, the chairman of the county commission shall preside over county commission meetings, provided however, the chairman may appoint another member of the county commission to preside in his absence unless the county commission directs otherwise.  In all matters where the county commission is divided, the same must be deter​mined by the chairman of the county commission.

ALA. CODE § 11-3-20 (1989).


The Bullock County Commission, pursuant to local law, consists of five members, including four commissioners elected countywide but representing districts.  1965 Ala. Acts No. 536, 788.  The probate judge in Bullock County does not serve as the chairman of the county commission.  Act No. 82-513 pro​vides that the chairman of the county commission shall be elected by the quali​fied voters of the county.  1982 Ala. Acts No. 82-513, 848.  This Act does not address whether the chairman has the authority to vote as a member of the com​mission.


Pursuant to section 11-3-20 of the Code of Alabama, the chairman of the county commission (the probate judge) presides over the meetings of the county commission and votes only in the case of a tie vote by the commissioners.  See Ex parte Meeks, 682 So. 2d 423, 429 (Ala. 1996).  This Office opined that the chairman of the county commission could not vote when two members of the commission voted in favor of a motion and two abstained because no tie vote existed.  Opinion to Honorable Judge F. R. Albritton, Jr., Chairman, Wilcox County Commission, dated August 17, 1983, A.G. No. 83-00436.  In that situa​tion, a quorum was present, and the two votes cast in favor of the motion con​stituted a majority of those voting; thus, the motion was adopted without the necessity of the chairman casting a vote.  An abstention is counted as a mere nullity that cannot be counted for or against the particular question on which the vote is taken.  Opinion to Honorable Clarence F. Rhea, Attorney at Law, Gadsden, dated October 9, 1990, A.G. No. 91-00020.

Because the local acts applicable to Bullock County do not specify whether the chairman votes as a member of the Commission, the provisions of the general law are applicable, and the chairman in Bullock County votes only in the case of a tie vote by the commissioners.  Your request provides the fol​lowing fact example:  two commissioners vote in favor of a motion, one opposes the motion, and one abstains.  In this example, there is no tie vote, and the motion passes by a majority vote of the two votes in favor versus the one vote opposed.  The chairman does not vote because a tie vote does not exist. 

CONCLUSION


The Chairman of the Bullock County Commission votes only in the case of a tie vote by the county commissioners.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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